information please see our stock exchange release dated February 14, 2019 available on our
website at www.ahlstrom-munksjo.com.

Certain of our key figures are not accounting measures defined or specified under IFRS
and therefore are considered as alternative performance measures. We present these
alternative performance measures as additional information to the financial measures
presented in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The
Group believes that the alternative performance measures provide significant additional
information on Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s results of operations, financial position and cash flows, and
are widely used by analysts, investors and other parties and provide additional information to
analyze our performance and capital structure.

Alternative performance measures should not be viewed in isolation or as a substitute to
measures presented in our audited IFRS financial statements. Companies do not calculate
alternative performance measures in a uniform way, and therefore Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s
alternative performance measures may not be comparable with similarly named measures
presented by other companies.

Alternative performance measures and pro forma key figures are unaudited.

Financial key figures 2019-2017

EUR million, or as indicated 2019 2018 2017
pro forma

2018
pro forma

2017

Performance indicators
Net sales 2,916.3 2,438.0 1,959.9 2,996.9 2,961.5
Operating result 103.2 88.7 103.5 129.4 106.4
Operating result margin, % 3.5 3.6 5.3 4.3 3.6
EBITDA 279.4 222.6 210.1 290.3 272.2
EBITDA margin, % 9.6 9.1 10.7 9.7 9.2
Comparable EBITDA 312.9 277.7 248.2 329.9 366.3
Comparable EBITDA margin, % 10.7 11.4 12.7 11.0 12.4
Items affecting comparability in EBITDA -33.4 -55.1 -38.1 -39.6 -94.0
Comparable operating result 139.0 151.4 141.7 176.6 200.4
Comparable operating result margin, % 4.8 6.2 7.2 5.9 6.8
Items affecting comparability in operating result -35.8 -62.7 -38.1 -47.3 -94.0
Comparable operating result excluding depreciation and amortization arising from PPA 191.1 186.1 166.1 225.5 251.7
Net profit 32.8 42.9 66.5 63.2 41.9
Earnings per share (basic), EUR 0.27 0.43 0.78 0.54 0.36
Earnings per share (diluted), EUR 0.27 0.43 0.78 0.54 0.36
Comparable net profit 59.3 89.7 93.3 97.2 115.9
Comparable earnings per share, EUR 0.50 0.91 1.09 0.83 1.00
Comparable net profit excluding depreciation and amortization arising from PPA 98.0 115.6 110.3 133.4 152.6
Comparable earnings per share excluding depreciation and amortization arising from PPA, EUR 0.84 1.18 1.29 1.15 1.32
Cash generated from operating activities 286.7 91.6 186.5 n/a n/a
Operating cash flow per share 2.49 0.95 2.20 n/a n/a
Capital expenditure 161.1 160.1 84.6 176.3 124.7
Payment for acquisition of businesses and subsidiaries, net of cash acquired 10.8 608.0 - n/a n/a
Average number of employees, FTE 8,078 6,480 5,109 8,204 8,196

EUR million, or as indicated 2019 2018 2017

Capital structure
Capital employed average for 12 months1 2,363.3 1,814.5 1,433.5
Total equity 1,232.0 1,162.2 1,038.0
Net debt1 885.0 962.5 370.7
Gearing ratio, %1 71.8 82.8 35.7
Comparable return on capital employed, rolling 12 months, %1 5.9 8.3 9.9
Equity/assets ratio, % 38.5 35.9 43.3
Net debt/Comparable EBITDA1 2.8 3.5 1.5
1  �

During the year 2019 classification of certain balance sheet items between interest-bearing and non-interest-bearing assets and liabilities were redefined. The change in presentation
led into changes in calculation of some non-IFRS based key figures. All comparative periods have been restated accordingly.

YEAR IN BRIEF STRATEGY BUSINESS RISK GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS SHARE CSR DATATHE COMPANY

Page
110

http://www.ahlstrom-munksjo.com

Reconciliation of certain key performance measures

EUR million 2019 2018 2017
pro forma

2018
pro forma

 2017

Items affecting comparability
Transaction costs -2.7 -10.9 -5.8 -1.3 -59.2

[…]

shareholders - Interest on hybrid bond for the period after taxes /
weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period
and dilution effect from share based incentive plans

Equity per share, EUR Equity attributable to parent company's shareholders / number of
shares outstanding at the end of the period

Dividend per share, EUR Dividends paid for the period / number of shares outstanding at the
end of the period

Dividend per earnings, % Dividend per share / earnings per share, basic.

Effective dividend yield, % Dividend per share / closing share price at the reporting date

Price/Earnings ratio, % Closing share price at the reporting date / earnings per share, basic

Market capitalization Total number of shares outstanding multiplied by the share price at
the reporting date

Average share price Total value of shares traded / number of shares traded during the
period

Shares traded,  % of all share Shares traded/weighted average number of outstanding shares
during the period

YEAR IN BRIEF STRATEGY BUSINESS RISK GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS SHARE CSR DATATHE COMPANY

Page
113

Consolidated financial statements, IFRS
Income statement

Additional unaudited
pro forma information

EUR million NOTE 2019 2018
pro forma

2018
Net sales 4, 5 2,916.3 2,438.0 2,996.9

Other operating income 5 12.1 9.6 10.9

Total operating income 2,928.5 2,447.7 3,007.8

Operating costs

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
progress -30.3 25.0 24.7

Materials and supplies -1,317.8 -1,208.2 -1,445.7

Other operating expenses 6 -718.1 -589.5 -715.3

Employee benefit expenses 7 -583.1 -452.4 -581.2

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 8 -176.2 -133.9 -161.0

Total operating costs -2,825.5 -2,359.0 -2,878.5

Share of profit in equity accounted investments 21 0.2 0.0 0.0

Operating result 103.2 88.7 129.4

Financial income 9 6.6 8.9 9.4

Financial expenses 9 -58.2 -34.3 -51.9

Net financial items -51.6 -25.3 -42.5

Profit before tax 51.6 63.3 86.9

Income taxes 10 -18.8 -20.4 -23.6

Net profit 32.8 42.9 63.2

Statement of comprehensive income
Additional unaudited
pro forma information

EUR million NOTE 2019 2018
pro forma

2018

Net profit 32.8 42.9

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations 19 8.2 -13.5

Hedges of net investments in foreign operations - -0.0

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 19 -2.2 0.3

Cash flow hedge transferred to this year’s result 19 3.2 0.4

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit
plans 15 -8.3 0.6

Tax attributable to other comprehensive income 1.1 -1.1

Comprehensive income 34.9 29.8

Net profit attributable to:

Parent company’s shareholders 31.7 41.6

Non-controlling interests 1.2 1.4

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Parent company’s shareholders 33.7 28.4

Non-controlling interests 1.2 1.3

Earnings per share

Weighted average number of outstanding shares 115,288,453 96,758,002 115,288,453

Basic earnings per share, EUR 11 0.27 0.43 0.54

Diluted earnings per share, EUR 11 0.27 0.43 0.54

YEAR IN BRIEF STRATEGY BUSINESS RISK GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS SHARE CSR DATATHE COMPANY

Page
114

Balance Sheet

EUR million NOTE
Dec 31,

2019
Dec 31,

2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12 1,131.5 1,117.2

Right-of-use assets 12 57.0 -

Goodwill 12 642.7 630.6

Other intangible assets 12 499.1 505.1

Equity accounted investments 21 1.4 1.1

Other non-current assets 19 19.3 15.4

Deferred tax assets 10 9.9 7.5

Total non-current assets 2,360.8 2,276.9

Current assets

Inventories 13 387.6 429.6

Trade and other receivables 14 278.9 374.0

Income tax receivables 10 7.7 3.3

Cash and cash equivalents 17 166.1 151.0

Total current assets 840.4 957.9

TOTAL ASSETS 3,201.2 3,234.9

EUR million NOTE
Dec 31,

2019
Dec 31,

2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to parent company's shareholders

Share capital 18 85.0 85.0

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 18 661.8 661.8

Other reserves and treasury shares 18 311.1 302.0

Retained earnings 18 63.4 103.5

Total equity attributable to parent company's shareholders 1,121.2 1,152.3

Non-controlling interests 10.8 9.9

Hybrid bond 18 100.0 -

Total equity 1,232.0 1,162.2

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings 17 899.0 1,020.4

Non-current lease liability 17 44.2 3.1

Other non-current liabilities 1.4 1.7

Employee benefit obligations 15 97.2 92.7

Deferred tax liabilities 10 147.5 150.6

Non-current provisions 16 24.3 25.9

Total non-current liabilities 1,213.5 1,294.3

Current liabilities

Current borrowings 17 94.8 132.7

Current lease liability 17 13.1 1.1

Trade and other payables 14 621.7 624.1

Income tax liabilities 10 13.2 8.1

Current provisions 16 12.8 12.3

Total current liabilities 755.6 778.4

Total liabilities 1,969.2 2,072.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,201.2 3,234.9

YEAR IN BRIEF STRATEGY BUSINESS RISK GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS SHARE CSR DATATHE COMPANY

Page
115

Statement of changes in equity

Equity attributable to parent company’s shareholders

EUR million Share capital
Reserve for invested

unrestricted equity
Other

reserves
Treasury

shares

Cumulative
translation
adjustment

Hedging
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total equity
attributable to

parent company’s
shareholders

Non-controlling
interests Hybrid bond

TOTAL
EQUITY

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018 85.0 517.6 384.9 -6.3 -63.3 -0.4 110.1 1,027.5 8.9 - 1,036.5

Net profit - - - - - - 41.6 41.6 1.4 - 42.9